of the Group to gain greater control over the Target Company. Based on the above,
the Directors consider that the Acquisition is on normal commercial terms and in the
ordinary course of business of the Group, and that the terms of the Sale and Purchase
Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Group and the Shareholders
as a whole.

9

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that (i) no Share will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company; and
(ii) the shareholding structure of the Company remains the same from the date of this
announcement up to and including the date of issue of 4,926,000 Consideration Shares
pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, set out below is a table illustrating the
shareholding structure of the Company of the following time:

(1) as at the date of this announcement; and

(2) immediately upon the issue of the 4,926,000 Consideration Shares pursuant to the
Sale and Purchase Agreement

  Immediately upon the
  issue of 4,926,000
  Consideration Shares
  to the Vendor pursuant
 As at the date of to the Sale and
 this announcement Purchase Agreement
Name of the Number of  Number of
Shareholders Shares held % Shares held %

Keen Insight Limited 335,076,453 19.51% 335,076,453 19.44%

Directors
CHEN Yuhong 170,230,136 9.90% 170,230,136 9.88%
TANG Zhenming 11,747,765 0.68%  11,747,765 0.68%
JIANG Xiaohai 6,872,447 0.40% 6,872,447 0.40%
WANG Hui 6,277,838 0.37% 6,277,838 0.36%
ZHENG Zhijie 300,000 0.02% 300,000 0.02%

Public Shareholders
The Vendor 0 0.00% 4,926,000 0.29%
Other public Shareholders 1,187,860,020 69.12% 1,187,860,020 68.93%

Total 1,718,364,659 100.00% 1,723,290,659 100.00%

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As each of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Acquisition is less than 5%
and where the consideration of the Acquisition includes the issue of the Consideration
Shares, the Acquisition constitutes a share transaction under the Listing Rules for the
Company and is therefore required to publish an announcement under the Listing Rules.

10

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalised terms used herein shall have the
following meanings:

“Acquisition” the acquisition of the Sale Interest by the Company
from the Vendor on the terms and conditions of the